critical parameters will be investigated to identify key policy leverage points for reducing

the transportation-related impacts previously cited. The behavioral limit results from

this analysis will guide a subsequent multivariate sensitivity analysis, which will use

some of the key model parameters and other policy making parameters as inputs to

provides future projections for four critical variables as outputs. As shown in the

sensitivity input-output table (Table 15), each deterministic value is assigned a range of

±10%, thereby determining the parameters to which the resulting outputs are most

sensitive.

Two separate sensitivity analyses are conducted to further investigate the importance of

critical parameters, as explained further in Section 4.5 of this chapter. The second

sensitivity analysis will follow a similar approach, in which the two most dominating

(99%) parameters from the previous sensitivity analysis will be excluded. Therefore,

average trip rate and average trip length parameters are neglected as shown in Table

16.

96

Table 15: First sensitivity analysis input-output table

Input variables Deterministic

(mean) values

Min [-10%] Max [+10%] Output variables

Avg Trip Rate After 2010 3.9675 3.5708 4.3643

Avg Trip Length after 2010 9.4033 8.4630 10.3436

Transit Trip Length

Increase Rate after 2010

0.0101 0.0091 0.0111

Transit Mode Fare after

2016

0.0100 0.0090 0.0110 Cumulative Private

Vehicle VMT

Transit Operation Cost

Increase Rate after 2016

-0.0099 -0.0109 -0.0089 Cumulative US

Transportation CO2

Emissions

Annual Lane Mile Increase

after 2012

0.0051 0.0046 0.0056 Cumulative US

Transportation

Externalities

Electricity CO2 emission

factor

0.0007 0.0006 0.0008 Cumulative Transit

Ridership Preference

Diesel CO2 emission factor 0.0102 0.0091 0.0112

NG CO2 emission factor 0.0093 0.0084 0.0103

Gasoline CO2 emission

factor

0.0136 0.0122 0.0150

Gasoline Tax Increase Rate

[…]

Figure 35: Sensitivity coefficients of critical parameters: a) Private vehicle miles traveled
(VMT); b) Transit ridership c) U.S. urban passenger transportation related CO2 emissions
d) U.S. urban passenger transportation emission externalities [Figure legend
abbreviations: “Ave.”: Average; “Tr.”: Transit; “inc.”: increase].

The dominance of two particular parameters (average trip rate and length) in this

sensitivity analysis demonstrates a clear need to unfold this analysis in a way that an

additional sensitivity analysis is performed without these two dominant inputs with

respect to the cumulative private VMT and transit ridership rate outputs. The results of

this second sensitivity analysis are shown in Figure 36, which indicates similar results to

those in Figure 35. For instance, transit trip length is still the most critical parameter

with respect to both private VMT and transit ridership rate, with impact rates of +27%

and -27%, respectively. It should be noted that, since private vehicle use and transit

ridership are complementary factors (as private vehicles and public transit are the only

Others

Ave. trip rate

Ave. trip length

Tr. trip length inc. rate

Tr. ope. cost inc. rate

-20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Others

Ave. trip rate

Ave. trip length

Gasoline-CO2 factor

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

a) b)

c) d)

Others

Ave. trip rate

Ave. trip length

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Others

Ave. trip rate

Ave. trip length

Gasoline-CO2 factor

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

109

two available mode choices in the developed model), any factor that increases transit

ridership rate therefore decreases private vehicle usage, and vice versa.

Other parameters that influence the selection of a particular transportation mode target

many different aspects of the mode selection process in the U.S. transportation sector.

For instance, from the analysis results in Figure 36, transit operation cost is the second

most sensitive parameter with respect to transportation mode choice, underlining the

importance of a cost-effective transit system, especially in cities and other urban areas.